with a stake in Agripalma LDA.

*	 SUD	 COMOË	 CAOUTCHOUC	 “SCC”	 is	 a	 company
under Ivorian law whose business is the processing
and marketing of rubber.

* TERRASIA S.A. is a company under Luxembourgish
law	set	up	for	office	ownerships.

* VARANASI CO LTD is a company under Cambodian
law holding concessionsG of agricultural land.

Consolidated financial statements

56  | ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | Socfin

Note 3. Restatement and reclassification

The Group has restated its previously issued consolidated
financial	statements	for	the	years	ended	31	December
2022	and	1	January	2022.	The	Group	has	 identified	a
misstatement from prior year. This misstatement has
been considered by restating each of the relevant line
items	in	the	prior	years’	financial	statements.

Certain	 items	 in	 the	 reported	 figures	 relating	 to
prior	 year	 have	 been	 reclassified	 for	 current	 year
presentation purposes.

The following tables summarise the impact of these
restatement	 and	 reclassification	 on	 the	 Group’s
financial	statements.

Consolidated statement of financial position:

Impact of the
restatement

Impact of the
reclassification

01/01/2022
Previously
published (a) (b) (c) Restated

Consolidated reserves 380,183,421 -8,783,914   371,399,507

Translation reserves -108,075,534 -83,872   -108,159,406

Profit	/	(loss)	for	the	period 80,389,524   80,389,524

Non-controlling interests 356,654,107 -12,204,694   344,449,413

Total Equity 709,151,518 -21,072,480 0  688,079,038

Deferred tax liabilities 16,941,426 21,072,480   38,013,906

Long-term debt, net of current portion 125,924,853  5,955,219  131,880,072

Other payables, non-current 7,401,153  -5,955,219  1,445,934

Short-term debt and current portion of
long-term debt 38,433,365  40,403,288  78,836,653

Other payables, current 94,708,254  -40,403,288  54,304,966

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 283,409,051 21,072,480 0  304,481,531

Impact of the
restatement

Impact of the
reclassification

31/12/2022
Previously
published (a) (b) (c) Restated

Consolidated reserves 444,942,847 -8,955,276   435,987,571

Translation reserves -117,053,765 239,406   -116,814,359

Profit	/	(loss)	for	the	period 75,586,975 -1,550,497   74,036,478

Non-controlling interest 377,808,668 -13,662,790   364,145,878

Total Equity 781,284,725 -23,929,157 0  757,355,568

Deferred tax liabilities 14,322,564 23,929,157   38,251,721

Long-term debt, net of current portion 47,637,647  4,354,848  51,992,495

Other payables, non-current 6,005,420  -4,354,848  1,650,572

Short-term debt and current portion of
long-term debt 51,060,969  40,405,480  91,466,449

Other payables, current 91,298,039  -40,405,480  50,892,559

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 210,324,639 23,929,157 0  234,253,796

Consolidated financial statements

Socfin | ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | 57

Consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income:

Impact of the
restatement

Impact of the
reclassification

For the year ended 31 December 2022
Previously
published (a) (b) (c) Restated

Work performed by entity and capitalised 10,557,795   -10,557,795 0

Raw materials and consumables used -343,091,740   4,415,965 -338,675,775

Other expenses -110,398,857   4,469,060 -105,929,797

Staff	costs -172,621,305   1,591,389 -171,029,916

Other operating expenses -27,875,215   81,381 -27,793,834

Deferred	tax	(expense)	/	income -4,936,022 -3,613,947   -8,549,969

Profit / (loss) for the period 164,355,130 -3,613,947 0 0 160,741,183

Profit	/	(loss)	attributable	to	non-controlling
interests 88,768,156 -2,063,449   86,704,707

Profit	/	(loss)	attributable	to	the	owners	of
the Parent 75,586,975 -1,550,498   74,036,477

Gains	/	(losses)	on	exchange	differences	on
translation of subsidiaries -9,379,794 755,682   -8,624,112

Comprehensive income 157,819,309 -2,858,265 0  154,961,044

The restatement (a) corresponds to deferred tax liabilities of one of the subsidiaries in Africa (Okomu), that
were understated in prior years.

The	reclassification	are	described	below:
(b)		Loans	from	shareholders	have	been	reclassified	respectively	from	other	payables	(non-current)	to	long-term

debt,	and	from	other	payables	(current)	to	short-term	debt;
(c)  Work performed by entity and capitalised and related expenses, for several subsidiaries in Africa and

Asia,	 have	 been	 offset	within	 income	 statement,	 in	 order	 to	 impact	 the	 statement	 of	 financial	 position
movements only.

Undiluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2022 have also been adjusted. The amount of the
adjustment to undiluted earnings per share is a decrease of EUR 0.11 per share.

Note 4. Goodwill

2023 2022

EUR EUR

Gross amount as at 1 January 16,297,341 16,297,341

Gross amount as at 31 December 16,297,341 16,297,341

Impairment as at 1 January -11,346,284 -11,346,284

Impairment as at 31 December -11,346,284 -11,346,284

Net balance as at 31 December 4,951,057 4,951,057

Goodwill resulted from the initial consolidation of undertakings.
Impairment test on goodwill is disclosed in Note 10.

Consolidated financial statements

58 | ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | Socfin

Note 5. Leases

Right-of-use assets:

EUR

Furniture,
vehicles and

other Buildings

Land and
concession of

agricultural
area TOTAL

Gross value as at 1 January 2022 8,389,661 4,446,738 8,698,627 21,535,026

Additions 2,517,377 0 1,230,079 3,747,456

Disposals 0 -136,602 0 -136,602

Foreign	exchange	differences -32,383 18,542 -4,169 -18,010

Gross value as at 31 December 2022 10,874,655 4,328,678 9,924,537 25,127,870

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January 2022 -6,202,323 -1,990,193 -2,837,000 -11,029,516

Depreciation -1,673,697 -300,913 -271,888 -2,246,498

Depreciation reversals 0 40,980 0 40,980

Transfer 0 0 -14,218 -14,218

Foreign	exchange	differences 40,887 -7,572 -9,167 24,148

Accumulated depreciation as at 31 December 2022 -7,835,133 -2,257,698 -3,132,273 -13,225,104

Net book value as at 31 December 2022 3,039,522 2,070,980 6,792,264 11,902,766

Gross value as at 1 January 2023 10,874,655 4,328,678 9,924,537 25,127,870

Additions 10,151,459 0 15,404,673	(*) 25,556,132

Disposals -4,402,886 0 0 -4,402,886

Hyperinflation 0 0 3,213,055 3,213,055

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 -185,995 -185,995

Foreign	exchange	differences -3,219,325 -11,911 -493,523 -3,724,759

Gross value as at 31 December 2023 13,403,903 4,316,767 27,862,747 45,583,417

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 January 2023 -7,835,133 -2,257,698 -3,132,273 -13,225,104

Depreciation -3,648,983 -295,476 -665,685 -4,610,144

Depreciation reversals 4,402,886 0 0 4,402,886

Transfer to assets held for sale 0 0 152,144 152,144

Foreign	exchange	differences 1,180,354 6,578 59,922 1,246,854

Accumulated depreciation as at 31 December 2023 -5,900,876 -2,546,596 -3,585,892 -12,033,364

Net book value as at 31 December 2023 7,503,027 1,770,171 24,276,855 33,550,053

(*) Additions during the period correspond to the revision of the concession price in Cameroon.

Lease liabilities

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

 EUR EUR

Long-term lease liabilities 27,037,253 11,087,025

Short-term lease liabilities 3,089,617 1,836,468

Total 30,126,870 12,923,493

Consolidated financial statements

Socfin | ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | 59

The	amounts	recognised	in	the	income	statement	in	relation	with	lease	contracts	are	detailed	as	follows:

2023 2022

 EUR EUR

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 4,610,144 2,246,498

Expenses related to short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 2,378,412 1,735,913